outstanding.

• Free cash flow is defined as cash flow from operations excluding changes in non-cash working capital, mark-to-market and
derivative timing adjustments, amortization of transitional balances, financial instruments non-cash amount, and includes
deferred financing charges, funds received from stock options exercised, capital and intangible assets expenditures, net of
value-added capital expenditures, and payments of capital leases.

In the MD&A, we discuss the non-GAAP financial measures, including the reasons why we believe these measures provide useful
information regarding the financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and financial position, as applicable.  We also discuss,
to the extent material, the additional purposes, if any, for which these measures are used.  These non-GAAP measures should not be
considered in isolation, or as a substitute for, analysis of the Company’s results as reported under GAAP. Reconciliations of non-
GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable IFRS financial measures are as follows:

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES TO IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES

(1) See “Adjusted results” section

  Q3 2022   Q3 2021

Consolidated results
(In thousands of dollars) Sugar

Maple
Products Total Sugar

Maple
Products Total

Gross margin 21,278 3,670 24,948 26,594 3,470 30,064

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1) 6,917 789 7,706 (4,880) 748 (4,132)

Adjusted gross margin 28,195 4,459 32,654 21,714 4,218 25,932

Results from operating activities  8,159 663 8,822 14,684 378 15,062

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1) 6,917 789 7,706 (4,880) 748 (4,132)

Adjusted results from operating activities  15,076 1,452 16,528 9,804 1,126 10,930

Results from operating activities  8,159 663 8,822 14,684 378 15,062

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1) 6,917 789 7,706 (4,880) 748 (4,132)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment, amortization
of intangible assets and right-of-use assets 4,903 1,677 6,580 4,461 1,823 6,284

Maple Segment non-recurring costs - - - - - -

Adjusted EBITDA 19,979 3,129 23,108 14,265 2,949 17,214

Net earnings   3,138   6,836

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)   7,706   (4,132)

Net change in fair value in interest rate swaps(1)   (632)   611

Income taxes on above adjustments   (1,793)   932

Adjusted net earnings   8,419   4,247

Net earnings per share (basic)   0.03   0.07

Adjustment for the above   0.05   (0.03)

Adjusted net earnings per share (basic)   0.08   0.04

Interim Report for the Third Quarter 2022 Results

Rogers Sugar Inc. – Management’s Discussion & Analysis – Q3, 2022  19

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES
For the third quarter and the first nine month of fiscal 2022, there were no significant changes in the critical accounting estimate as